

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Appeal from District Court, Logan County,
Colorado
Hon. Robert C. James
Case No. 2021 CV 030049

James Aranci, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Lower South Platte Water Conservancy
District, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Tyler Martinez (Atty. No. 42305)
Joseph D. Henchman
(Atty. No. 21PHV6802)
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION FOUNDATION
122 C Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: 703.683.5700
tmartinez@ntu.org
jbh@ntu.org

DATE FILED: July 10, 2023 9:24 AM
FILING ID: FF4E92C2928C8
CASE NUMBER: 2023CA138

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No.: 2023 CA 138

REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE WATER DISTRICT’S TAX INCREASE WAS
DISCRETIONARY AND SUBJECT TO TABOR. 4

 A. The Residents’ Arguments Were Preserved Below. 4

 B. The Water District has Many Options for Funding. 7

 C. TABOR and the Water Conservancy Act have Emergency
Relief Provisions. 13

II. THERE WAS NO VOTER APPROVAL FOR THE WATER
DISTRICT RATE INCREASE..... 16

 A. The *Mesa County* Case Does Not Rescue the Water
District’s *Ultra Vires* Tax Rate Increase. 17

 B. The Voters Never Approved a “Range” and the District
Court Holding Otherwise was Error. 23

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berra v. Springer & Steinberg, P.C.</i> , 251 P.3d 567 (Colo. App. 2010).....	6
<i>Brown v. Am. Standard Ins. Co. of Wis.</i> , 2019 COA 11	5
<i>Bruce v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 129 P.3d 988 (Colo. 2006)	30
<i>Capital One, N.A. v. Colo. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 2022 COA 16	30
<i>Gold Coin Min. & Leasing Co. v. Gourlay</i> , 65 P. 410 (Colo. Ct. App. 1901).....	31
<i>Huber v. Colo. Mining Ass’n</i> , 264 P.3d 884 (Colo.2011)	2, 7, 8, 9
<i>In Re Interrogatory on House Bill 21-1164 Submitted by Colorado Gen. Assembly</i> , 2021 CO 34.....	15
<i>Madalena v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2023 COA 32	5, 6
<i>Mesa Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. State</i> , 203 P.3d 519 (Colo. 2009)	19, 21, 23, 24, 25
<i>Owens v. Dominguez</i> , 2017 COA 53	6
<i>OXY USA Inc. v. Mesa Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 2017 CO 104.....	29

<i>Pueblo W. Metro Water Dist. v. S.E. Colo. Water Cons. Dist.</i> , 721 P.2d 1220 (Colo. App. 1986).....	13
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. X, § 2.....	14
Colo. Const. art. X, § 11.....	32
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20.....	1, 14
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(1)	16
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(5)	15
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(6)	16
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(6)(a)	16
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(6)(b)	16
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(6)(c)	16

Statutes

C.R.S. § 8-76-102.5	9
C.R.S. § 37-45-118(1)(b)(I)(A).....	11
C.R.S. § 37-45-118(1)(b)(I)(B).....	11
C.R.S. § 37-45-118(1)(g).....	10
C.R.S. § 37-45-118(1)(n)	11
C.R.S. § 37-45-118(1)(q)(III).....	11
C.R.S. § 37-45-118(2).....	11

C.R.S. § 37-45-122	12, 14
C.R.S. § 37-45-122(4).....	17
C.R.S. § 37-45-122(4)(a).....	17
C.R.S. § 37-45-122(4)(b).....	17
C.R.S. § 37-45-122(4)(c)	17
C.R.S. § 37-45-122(4)(d).....	17, 18
C.R.S. § 37-45-123	9
C.R.S. § 37-45-124	10
C.R.S. § 37-45-125	10
C.R.S. § 37-45-131	10
C.R.S. § 39-28-202(9)(a)(I).....	31
C.R.S. § 39-29-106	8
C.R.S. § 39-29-106(5).....	8

Rules

Colo. R. of Civ. P. 56(h)	32
---------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Colo. Dept. of Rev., Excise & Fuel Tax https://tax.colorado.gov/excise-fuel-tax	27
Denver, Property Taxes FAQ: “How are my property taxes calculated?” https://www.denvergov.org/Government/Agencies-Departments-Offices/Agencies-Departments-Offices-Directory/Department-of-Finance/Our-Divisions/Treasury/Property-Taxes	27

Fiscal Services, Strasburg School District 31J, https://www.strasburg31j.com/departments-services/business-office	21
<i>However</i> , The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (1980)	31
IRS, Instructions for Form 1040, U.S. Individual Income Tax Return 1944, <i>available at</i> : https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-prior/i1040--1944.pdf	26
IRS, <i>IRS provides tax inflation adjustments for tax year 2023</i> , IR-2022- 182 (Oct. 18, 2022) https://www.irs.gov/newsroom/irs-provides-tax-inflation-adjustments-for-tax-year-2023	27
Jefferson Cnty., How Property Taxes are Calculated: Determination of Tax Rates, https://www.jeffco.us/822/Determination-of-Tax-Rates	27
Mesa Cnty. Clerk & Recorder, 1999 Coordinated Sample Ballot, Referred Measure 3A, Mesa County Valley School District No. 51 <i>archived on the Mesa County Google Drive at</i> : https://drive.google.com/file/d/1CCaoxeb44O_rcksWzbyreMfTPOvkupzv/view?usp=drive_link	22
Mesa Cnty. Clerk & Recorder, 1999 Coordinated Sample Ballot, Referred Measure 3B, Plateau Valley School District No. 50 archived on the Mesa County Google Drive at: https://drive.google.com/file/d/1CCaoxeb44O_rcksWzbyreMfTPOvkupzv/view?usp=drive_link	23
<i>Provided</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2009)	30
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Producer Price Indexes, https://www.bls.gov/ppi/	8
